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GREENBOOK COMMITTEE 

NEW MATERIALS AND METHODS SUBCOMMITTEE - SURFACE 

ASPHALT TASK FORCE 

MINUTES – August 6, 2008 
  
The meeting was called to order at 1:05 PM by Buddy Coover.  
 
1. A.   Self introductions were made by the participants: 
    
   Lance Allan  Roy Allan SS, Inc  lance@raslurry.com 
   Gabe Azevedo  City of Los Angeles gabe.azevedo@lacity.org 
   Steve Burhans  Paramount Petroleum sburhans@ppcla.com 
   Buddy Coover  County of Orange buddy.coover@rdmd.ocgov.com  
   Pascal Mascarenhas Vulcan     mascarenhasp@vmcmail.com 

 Layne Richens Granite Construction layne.richins@gcinc.com  
   Don Vivant  Sully-Miller  dvivant@sully-miller.com 
 
        
2. Minutes of July 2, 2008 were approved.  
    
3. Old Business 
 

A. Change 125 NS – Slurry / REAS. – The change is at the Editorial Subcommittee.   
 
B. Change 189 NS – 203-11.4.1 Viscosity test procedure – It was agreed to reference LP-11.  

Wording will be revised.  Discussion will be put on hold until Caltrans completes review 
test methods and will be submitted for 2010 Supplement. 

 
C. Porous Asphalt Concrete – Task force is leaning towards Caltrans OGAC gradation 

specifications.  It was suggested to have Jim St. Martin provide his presentation on 
porous asphalt to the group at a future meeting. 

 
D.  Change 191 NS - 203-6/7 Recycled Asphalt Concrete. – Approved for 2009 Greenbook.  

Subgroup (Don Vivant, Pascal Mascarenhas, and Layne Richens) will start on 203-7 
update. 

 
E. Change 194 NS - Job Mix formulas – Change will be sent with minutes for comments.  If 

no comments then it will be sent to Surface Subcommittee in September. 
 
F.  Density and Smoothness – Pascal will find ASTM procedures for gauge to core 

correlation.  Don will work on rewording “properly calibrated”.   
 

4.   New Business 
 

A. Proprietary Products and Processes – Group was asked to determine any proprietary 
products or processes currently in the Asphalt section and report to Dan Peterson or Jim 
St. Martin. 

 
B. Warm Mix Asphalt – Steve Burhans asked to look at specifications for WMA for 

Greenbook use.  No known local projects at this time. 
 

5. Next meeting will be at 1:00 p.m. on WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2008 at the 
County of Orange-Construction Division Conference Room A, 1152 E. Fruit St., Santa 
Ana.  


